

13-282

To Be Argued By:
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 13-282

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

PETER MANCINI, MARCIOUS KELLY,
DENTON MYERS, DALTON MYERS,
Defendants,

GREGORY JETTER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ALINA P. REYNOLDS
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Jetter’s 1994 conviction.....	3
B. The supervised release term and initial appearances on the violation petitions	4
C. The state court proceedings.....	8
D. Jetter’s motion to dismiss the federal violation petition	9
E. The final revocation hearing.....	13
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	15

I. The delay in resolution of the supervised release violation petition was consistent with Rule 32.1 and the Due Process Clause	15
A. Governing law and standard of review	15
1. Rule 32.1.....	15
2. The Due Process Clause	16
3. Standard of review.....	18
B. Discussion.....	18
1. Delaying the revocation proceedings while the state court charges were adjudicated was reasonable.....	18
2. Jetter was not prejudiced by the delay in his revocation proceedings	25
Conclusion	34
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 899 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 236 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Poellnitz</i> , 372 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 401 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Reeks</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D. Me. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Sackinger</i> , 537 F. Supp. 1245(W.D.N.Y. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 704 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 225 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 17, 18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Throneburg</i> , 87 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Tippens</i> , 39 F.3d 88(5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam).....	26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 vi

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1.....*passim*
